family members of the said displaced family, which consisted of six 

members at the time of migration. The Government of India decided to 

grant compensation as a one-time settlement to each family/kumba of the 

displaced persons, amounting to Rs. 5,49,692/- (Five Lakh Forty Nine 

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Two). 

03. As per the record, the family of the petitioners comprised six 

individuals, namely Raj Paul Sharma, Pushpa Devi, Swaran Kanta, 

Shakuntla Devi, Kewal Kumar, and Lalita Sharma. The mother of the 

parties, Pushpa Kumari, passed away in 2006, and now, the petitioners'